
3/19/2025

3/25/2025

3/25/2025





CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2D. Environmental remediation

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)

3B. Public relations improvement

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding

3D. Achievement of an early project completion

3E. Reduction of future maintenance

3F. Additional work desired by the County

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction

3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County

3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment

4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)

4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work

5C. Payment for Partnering workshop

5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor

5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)

6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)

6C. Utilities not clear

6D. Other



Williamson County Road Bond Program 

FM3349 at US 79 
Williamson County Project No. 22IFB139 

Change Order No. 22 

Reason for Change 

This Change Order compensates the Contractor for replacing a section of the existing 
metal beam guard fence (MBGF) on SB FM3349 to meet current TxDOT standards.  
This section of MBGF connects to the concrete barrier protecting the columns of the 
new bridge and its height needed to be adjusted to be MASH compliant. The original 
MBGF was installed according to an older TxDOT standard. The proposed adjustment 
ensures compliance with current TxDOT standards and improves safety of the traffic 
traveling south from existing FM 3349 to the new South Bound Frontage Road. 
 
Following is summary of new items required for this Change Order. 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 

540 7006 MTL BEAM GD FEN TRANS (TL2) 1 EA 

540 7031 MTL BM GD FEN TRANS (31"-28�) (25') 2 EA 

542 7001 REMOVE METAL BEAM GUARD FENCE 25 LF 

544 7003 GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT (REMOVE) 1 EA 

This Change Order results in a net increase of $16,354.80 to the Contract amount, for 
an adjusted Contract total of $84,293,373.02. The original Contract amount was 
$81,941,038.13.  As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, $2,352,334.89 has 
been added to the Contract, resulting in an 2.87% net increase in the Contract cost.  No 
additional days will be added to or deducted from the Contract as a result of this 
Change Order.   
 
 
 
HNTB Corporation 
 
Oscar Salazar-Bueno, P.E. 



Change Order Worksheet
Contract Name FM3349 at US79 Solicitation # 22IFB139

Date awarded 9/13/2022
Awarded Contract Amount $81,941,038.13

Percentage Change
Change order #1 $925,354.41 1.13%
Change order #2 $82,000.00 0.10%
Change order #3 $195,302.81 0.24%
Change order #4 $472,492.20 0.58%
Change order #5 $5,274.97 0.01%
Change order #6 $130,053.00 0.16%
Change order #7 $661,031.30 0.81%
Change order #8 $327,321.48 0.40%
Change order #9 $368,749.53 0.45%
Change order #10 $67,965.30 0.08%
Change order #11 $271,902.72 0.33%
Change order #12 $64,791.00 0.08%
Change order #13 $82,301.65 0.10%
Change order #14 $101,248.22 0.12%
Change order #15 $24,513.18 0.03%
Change order #16 $35,324.07 0.04%
Change order #17 $11,849.07 0.01%
Change order #18 $18,623.43 0.02%
Change order #19 $9,869.00 0.01%
Change order #20 $167,583.65 0.20%
Change order #21 $5,462.50 0.01%
Change order #22 $16,354.80 0.02%

Total changes to date $2,352,334.89 2.87% (Running totals here)
Adjusted contract amount $84,293,373.02







RFI NO.: 76 DATE:

PROJECT: RESPONSE REQUESTED BY
DATE:

TO:

REFERENCE:

PROBLEM:

RECOMMENDED SOLUTION:

RESPONSE:

Sign, Date & Return to HNTB via e-mail or fax.

Mail original to: HNTB Corporation
101 E Old Settlers Blvd, Ste 225
Round Rock, Texas  78664

Attachments to RFI: 
Cc: 

Responder Date

Originator Supervisor

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FORM

Plan Sheets: xxx

See attached

11/4/24

3349 @ US-79

HNTB: ASIF 
11/18/24

 



         Date: 11/04/2024 
        5880 West Highway 190 

                           LEWISVILLE, Texas 76513 
Phone: 972-538-5300 Fax: 866-785-2025

  

Request for Information # 076 
 

Project FM 3349 @ SH 79 
JCG Job# 10906 

      CSJ #  3486-01-008     
 

To: From: 
ASIF MIRZAZADA  JOSHUA HAZLEWOOD 
HNTB CORPORATION JAMES CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC. 
101 E. OLD SETTLERS BLVD. STE.225 5880 W. US HWY190 
ROUND ROCK, TX 78664 BELTON, TX 76513 
Phone: 512-987-9179 Phone:  254-346-1102 
Fax:  Fax:  
Email: AMIRZAZADA@HNTB.COM Email: JHAZLEWOOD@PRIM.COM  

 
Subject: Status: Response Required By: 

TMP-4 Conflict  RFI OPEN ASAP 

 
Submittal #: Drawing #: Addendum: Spec Section: Schedule #: 
     

 
Please be advised that this document shall serve as notice pursuant to the terms of the Contract. 

The timeliness and/or content of the response may impose time and cost impacts to the project that could not have 
been reasonably or objectively contemplated at the time of the Bid, which may therefore merit an adjustment to the 
Contract. 
 

RFI Detail: 
JCG has identified a couple of concerns with the temporary detour TMP-4 for diverting SB traffic on to SBFR. 
Referring to plan sheet 129 there is no barrier to protect the columns for bent 6 or the culvert C-UT-CV-01 
located on either side of the detour. The other concern is the MBGF which will need to be moved and reset; 
however, the plans only call to remove. Please advise JCG on how HNTB would like to proceed and/or means 
and methods for resolution. 

 

 
Response: 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Signature:_____________________________              Date:____________ 
 

Suggestion: 
 








